

No. 12-609

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

SCOTT D. CHEEVER,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kansas**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

DEBRA J. WILSON
CAPITAL AND CONFLICTS
APPELLATE DEFENDER
CAPITAL APPEALS AND
CONFLICTS OFFICE
701 S.W. Jackson Street
Third Floor
Topeka, KS 66603

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL*
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Respondent
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Events Prior To Trial.....	4
C. Cheever’s Defense.....	5
D. The Government’s Rebuttal	7
E. The Appeal.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE STATE EXPERT’S TESTIMONY FAR EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF ANY WAIVER.....	13
A. This Issue Is Properly Before The Court.....	14
B. Welner’s Testimony Exceeded The Scope Of Any Waiver.....	16
II. INTRODUCING EXPERT TESTIMONY ABOUT DEFENDANT’S MENTAL STATE DOES NOT WAIVE THE FIFTH AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE	25
A. Using A Compelled Expert Examina- tion Against The Defendant At Trial Violates The Fifth Amendment	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. Putting On Expert Mental-State Evidence Does Not Amount To A Waiver	27
C. Petitioner’s Contrary Arguments Are Meritless	30
D. At A Minimum, Any Implied Waiver Should Be Limited To Affirmative Defenses.....	42
III. CHEEVER DID NOT KNOWINGLY WAIVE THE PRIVILEGE GIVEN THE PARAMETERS OF KANSAS LAW	48
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Adams v. U.S. ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	13, 48
<i>Arizona v. Tallabas</i> , 155 Ariz. 321 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1987).....	45
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	52
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970)	52
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1980)	41
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	51
<i>Battie v. Estelle</i> , 655 F.2d 692 (5th Cir. 1981)	50
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2250 (2010)	28, 34
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	48, 52, 54
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966)	52
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958)	18, 23, 35
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Clark</i> , 261 P.3d 243 (Cal. 2011)	40
<i>Centeno v. Superior Court</i> , 117 Cal. App. 4th 30 (2004)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Central Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	33
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987)	28, 48, 54
<i>Commonwealth v. Baumhammers</i> , 960 A.2d 59 (Pa. 2008)	21
<i>Connecticut v. Fair</i> , 197 Conn. 106 (1985).....	45
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 858 S.W.2d 467 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993)	41
<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973)	25
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	29
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961)	28, 43
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	42
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	49
<i>Enriquez v. United States</i> , 293 F.2d 788 (9th Cir. 1961)	18
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Fitzpatrick v. United States</i> , 178 U.S. 304 (1900)	18, 34
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	30
<i>Francis S. v. Stone</i> , 995 F. Supp. 368 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	21
<i>Gibson v. Zahradnick</i> , 581 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1978)	45
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 245 U.S. 559 (1918).....	23
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005).....	53
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	37
<i>Harrold v. Territory of Okla.</i> , 169 F. 47 (8th Cir. 1909)	18
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	38
<i>In re Habeas Corpus Petition of Mason</i> , 775 P.2d 179 (Kan. 1989)	10, 49
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	43, 47
<i>James v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 307 (1990).....	30
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Kansas v. Foster</i> , 910 P.2d 848 (Kan. 1996)	10, 49
<i>Kansas v. Kleypas</i> , 40 P.2d 139 (Kan. 2001).....	10, 49
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 102 P.3d 445 (Kan. 2004)	4
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	5
<i>Kansas v. McIntosh</i> , 58 P.3d 716 (Kan. 2002).....	41
<i>Kansas v. Price</i> , 61 P.3d 676 (Kan. 2003).....	41
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009).....	37
<i>Kansas v. Williams</i> , 884 P.2d 755 (Kan. App. 1994)	10
<i>Lanni v. New Jersey</i> , 177 F.R.D. 295 (D.N.J. 1998).....	21
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 970 P.2d 1158 (Okla. Crim. App. 1998).....	25
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	12, 25, 38, 42
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948).....	23
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990)	26, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	24, 34, 36
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 322 (1999)	18, 19
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	49
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	13
<i>New Jersey v. Fortin</i> , 843 A.2d 974 (N.J. 2004).....	21
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979)	26
<i>New Jersey v. Vandeweaghe</i> , 827 A.2d 1028 (N.J. 2003).....	21
<i>Noggle v. Marshall</i> , 706 F.2d 1408 (6th Cir. 1983).....	25, 45, 46
<i>North Carolina v. Bonney</i> , 405 S.E.2d 145 (N.C. 1991)	41
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	43, 44, 47
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 492 U.S. 680 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 367 (1951).....	19
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2174 (2013)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	26
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	28, 29
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 714 (2013)	47
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	26
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 807 N.W.2d 35 (Iowa 2011).....	25
<i>State v. Vosler</i> , 345 N.W.2d 806 (1984).....	45
<i>State v. Worthington</i> , 8 S.W.3d 83 (Mo. 1999)	32
<i>Tehan v. United States ex rel. Shott</i> , 382 U.S. 406 (1966).....	43
<i>Underwood v. Oklahoma</i> , 252 P.3d 221 (Okla. Crim. App. 2011).....	40
<i>United States v. Byers</i> , 740 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc) . <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 93 F.3d 1286 (6th Cir. 1996)	41, 45, 48
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 472 (D. Md. 2009)	40
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984)	32, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Dohm</i> , 618 F.2d 1169 (5th Cir. 1980) (en banc)	54
<i>United States v. Havens</i> , 446 U.S. 620 (1980)	37
<i>United States v. Lall</i> , 607 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2010)	53
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976)	38
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	15
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (D. Utah 2010)	21
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 790 (N.D. Ind. 2004)	20
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 10 F.3d 1024 (3d Cir. 1993).....	53
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (D. Haw. 2010).....	20, 22
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013)	14
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	33
<i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	15
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012)	35
<i>Woodward v. Mississippi</i> , 843 So.2d 1 (Miss. 2003)	40
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	29, 52
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VI	32, 52
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	10
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 3591.....	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3219	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3439(a)(5) (2005)	5, 48
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5205	48
Tex. Pen. Code § 8.01.....	44
RULES:	
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.2	28, 46, 50, 51
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.2(b)	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.2(c)	5, 46
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.2(c)(1)(B)	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(b)(1)(C).....	39
Fed. R. Evid. 705.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
H. Hart, Jr., <i>The Relations Between State and Federal Law</i> , 54 Colum. L. Rev. 489 (1954)	52
1 McCormick on Evidence (7th ed.)	18, 19, 22, 32
C.A. Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2013)	19
